



# 24<sup>th</sup> Asian Junior Tenpin Bowling Championships 2025

July 25 – August 2, 2025 Qatar Bowling Center Doha, Qatar

> Bulletin #1 (April 2025)





The 24<sup>th</sup> Asian Junior Tenpin Bowling Championships will be conducted in accordance with World Bowling Playing Rules as of September 2019.

### 1. FEDERATION INFORMATION

#### **QATAR BOWLING FEDERAITON**

Address: Al Onaiza Street, Near Mannai Round About

P.O. Box 20305

Doha, Qatar

Contact: +974 44353054, 3336272

Email: qatarbowlingfederation@gmail.com

### 2. OFFICIAL INVITATION

The official invitation is attached as Form A\* with this bulletin. The deadline to submit the intention of participation is on or before <u>15 May 2025.</u>

All other official forms will be sent in due course.

We would like to remind all ABF Member Federations that only federations who are currently paid-up members of International Bowling Federation and Asian Bowling Federation are allowed to participate in the Championships.

Each Federation is allowed to submit a maximum of Two boys' team of 4 players each and Two girls' teams of 4 players each.

The official delegation shall include:

- a. A maximum of 8 (eight) boy athletes and 8 (eight) girl athletes for each federation
- b. Coaches for athletes
- c. Administrators for athletes
- d. Medical Officers including doctor, sport psychologist and sport physiotherapist

\*Only those **born on or after 1 January, 2007 are eligible** to participate in the 24<sup>th</sup> Asian Junior Tenpin Bowling Championships.

The Official Delegation is invited to all official functions including the **Opening Ceremony** and **Welcome Reception** as well as the **Victory Banquet**.





\*Please return Form A even if your federation does not intend to participate in the 24<sup>th</sup> Asian Junior Tenpin Bowling Championships.

### 3. WEBSITE and EMAIL

The official website of the 24<sup>th</sup> Asian Junior Tenpin Bowling Championships is <a href="https://abf-online.org">https://abf-online.org</a>

The official email of the 24<sup>th</sup> Asian Junior Tenpin Bowling Championships is <a href="mailto:qatarbowlingfedration@gmail.com">qatarbowlingfedration@gmail.com</a>. Effective immediately, all communication regarding the Championships should be made through this email address, <a href="mailto:with the email subject">with the email subject</a> header as "AJC 2025 [Country Name]".

## 4. PRELIMINARY SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Please see attached.

### 5. OFFICIAL HOTELS

All reservations **must be made directly to Qatar Bowling Federation**, first night room charge guarantee of all the rooms reserved MUST be made directly to relevant hotel before booking could be confirmed. Please refer to the respective form for the payment methods of the guarantee. **Deadline for reservation is 1 June 2025.** 

#### **City Center Rotana Doha**

#### Website:

https://www.rotana.com/rotanahotelandresorts/qatar/doha/citycentrerotanadoha ?utm\_source=google&utm\_medium=local&utm\_campaign=hotelcitycentrerotanadoha

Single Room with one Daily Buffet Breakfast: QAR 300.00 Nett Twin / Double Room with two Daily Buffet Breakfast: QAR 350.00 Nett





### 6. BOWLING CENTRE

Number of Lanes: 32 lanes

Type of Approach: HPL By QuibicaAMF
Type of Surface: HPL by QuibicaAMF
Pin Decks: HPL by Quibica AMF
Pin Setters: 90 Xli Quibica Amf

Pins: AMFlite II

Scoring System: SYNC Brunswick
Oiling Machine: Flex by Kegel

# 7. ENTRY INTO QATAR & VISA REQUIREMENTS

The passport must be valid for at least three months from the date of arrival in Qatar. Clear passport photo.

Personal photo with white background.



### 8. FEES

#### **Entry Fee for Delegation**

The 24<sup>th</sup> Asian Junior Tenpin Bowling Championships entry fee is **US\$200** per person for all players, coaches and administrators as well as any extra person in the Official Delegation. These fees cover accreditation card, transportation, participation in Opening Ceremony and Welcome Reception as well as the Victory Banquet.

#### Entry Fee for Guests/Supporters

The entry fee for guests and supporters is **US\$150 per person** for those travelling with





the team. These fees cover accreditation card, transportation to Official Hotel, entry into bowling venue and participation in the Opening Ceremony and Welcome Reception as well as Closing Ceremony and Victory Banquet.

### **Press Officials**

Unless they have other duties (another capacity) related to a team or federation at the 24<sup>th</sup> Asian Junior Tenpin Bowling Championships, there will be **no entry fee** for accredited press officials.

#### **Pre-payment of Fees**

All entry fees MUST be paid to QATAR BOWLING FEDERATION.

#### **Accommodation**

Hotel reservation through **Qatar Bowling Federation**.

Hotel Payment directly to City Center Rotana Doha.

### 9. TRANSPORTATION

Transportation will be provided free of charge to and from airport upon arrival and departure for all Teams and Supporters staying at the Official Hotel booked through Qatar Bowling Federation

Tournament Secretariat Qatar Bowling Federation April 2025